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HIGHLIGHTS 

Regionwide residential conservation program starts up 
Metropolitan executes a five-year agreement for up to $40 million with the Electric and Gas Industries 
Association (EGIA) to manage the regional residential program. Page 5 

Local Resources Program production reaches significant milestone 
Production increases this year helps recycling program surpass 100,000 acre-feet mark for fiscal year 2007/08, 
while groundwater recovery projects level off for the year. Page 2 
Carlsbad Desalination Project proceeds toward implementation 
California Coastal Commission and State Lands Commission approve Carlsbad Desalination Project. Page 3 

Enhanced outreach efforts increases drought awareness 
Metropolitan’s regional communication plan continues to increase public awareness on the region’s limited 
water supplies and the need for conservation in the latest campaign. Page 6 

Public Sector Water Efficiency Partnership Demonstration Program off to a fast start 
Program start draws wide interest from public agencies seeking ways to be more water efficient.  

• Immediate recycled water hookups 
Metropolitan enters into three agreements with member agencies to convert approximately 2,300 acre-
feet of potable water irrigation systems to recycled water.  Page 2 

• Increased public agency water conservation 
Most popular segment of the public sector program centers on increased conservation incentives; 
22 member agencies take advantage of enhanced incentives to save approximately 12,000 acre-feet 
over the life of the devices. Page 5 

Local Resources Program Production Summary* 
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* Total annual production of Metropolitan funded water recycling and groundwater recovery projects 
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LOCAL RESOURCES PROGRAM 

Metropolitan provides financial incentives for local development of water recycling and groundwater recovery 
projects that reduce demand on imported supplies.  The following table summarizes up to date program costs and 
accomplishments:  
 

 

LOCAL RESOURCES PROGRAM SUMMARY (Ending June 30, 2008) 

 Recovered Recycled
Total Groundwater Water 

Projects     
Active Contracts 20 55 75 
Operating Projects 20 50 70 
Contract Yield (AFY) 84,100 280,300 364,400 
     

Deliveries (AF)*    
FY 2007/08  47,800 114,100 161,900 
FY 2006/07  49,800 98,600 148,400 
     

Payments ($ millions)    
FY 2007/08 $9.4 $20.8 $30.2 
FY 2006/07 $9.8 $19.1 $28.9 

*Deliveries and payments are as reported through August 2008; however, not all information is complete since payments 
are estimated until actual costs are reconciled.  Production total includes data for concluded contracts. 

 

PUBLIC SECTOR WATER RECYCLING 

 
This program has generated significant interest since 
its adoption by Metropolitan’s Board in August 2007.  
Currently, Metropolitan has signed agreements with 
ten member agencies, committing about $1.4 million to 
retrofit existing public sites to recycled water.  The 
projects under these agreements are expected to yield 
approximately 70,000 acre-feet over a 25 year period.  
 
Metropolitan entered into its first Public Sector 
recycled water agreement with Inland Empire Utilities 
Agency (IEUA) to provide financial assistance to 
retrofit public sites that use potable water to recycled 
water.  IEUA identified more than 180 sites that would 
collectively use about 8,000 acre-feet per year of 
recycled water when completed.   
 
 

TAPO CANYON CONSTRUCTION 
 
The Tapo Canyon Water Treatment Plant, a 
groundwater recovery project in Simi Valley, is 
currently under construction and approximately 30% 
complete. Construction completion is expected in 
March 2009, when the plant will be able to produce up 
to 1,445 acre-feet per year of potable water.  The LRP 

agreement with Calleguas was signed in August 2005 
and is currently on schedule.  
 

 
 
Tapo Canyon Water Treatment Plant under construction 

 

GROUNDWATER RECOVERY LEVELS OFF 
 
This fiscal year’s groundwater recovery production 
output dipped from last year by 4%, as a few 
projects experienced temporary disruptions.   
Maintenance and new groundwater quality issues 
were the primary disruptors that projects 
encountered this year.  Fortunately, operators have 
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developed solutions and production should return to 
normal in the coming year. 
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 SEAWATER DESALINATION 
 
In the 2004 Integrated Resources Plan Update, 
Metropolitan set a target of 150,000 acre-feet by 2025 
for seawater desalination.  As with recycled water and 
groundwater recovery projects, Metropolitan provides 
incentives up to $250 per acre-foot for locally 
produced seawater desalination that reduce the need 
for imported supplies.  Metropolitan has executed 
financial incentive contracts with three agencies and is 
working on a fourth. 
 
The City of Long Beach, the Municipal Water District of 
Orange County (MWDOC) and West Basin MWD have 
made significant progress pilot testing new 
approaches and technologies over the past year. 
   

• The City of Long Beach has developed a 
novel treatment technology alternative which 
utilizes a dual pass nanofiltration system to 
treat influent seawater rather than a single 
pass reverse osmosis system and holds 
promise to use less energy in the desalination 
process.  The City of Long Beach holds patent 
rights to this technology and is willing to 
provide an opportunity to share this with other 
interested member agencies.  Long Beach 
finished construction and began testing 
sub-surface intake and discharge structures 
as alternatives to an open water intake and 
brine lines with less environmental impacts, 
and began project testing of desalinated 
seawater impacts on existing distribution 
system water quality.   
 

• West Basin completed water quality pilot 
testing, and is currently constructing a 
demonstration plant that was an abandoned 
power plant intake structure.    

• MWDOC entered into an agreement with five 
local agencies to expand pilot testing of an 
alternative intake method using slanted beach 
wells.  The pilot project will include a period of 
extended pumping to determine capacity and 
test different treatment technologies.   

• In addition to the Carlsbad Project, the San 
Diego County Water Authority is in the 
process of completing a reconnaissance study 
of sites in Camp Pendleton. 

• After completing a preliminary evaluation, Los 
Angeles has put its project on hold as it 
pursues expanded conservation and water 
recycling in its service area.  Hence, contract 
negotiations have been suspended.   

   

CARLSBAD DESALINATION PROJECT 
 
A recent notable achievement is the successful 
permitting of the proposed seawater desalination 
project in Carlsbad (San Diego County).  The Carlsbad 
Project obtained final approvals from the California 
Coastal Commission and State lands Commission in 
August, and could be on-line by as early as 2011.  
Metropolitan testified at hearings before both 
commissions and submitted letters in support of the 
project.  
 
Emerging challenges in seawater desalination 
development are state legislative and regulatory 
objectives in reducing greenhouse gas emissions 
associated with electric energy use.  Both the Coastal 
Commission and State Lands Commissions set a 
precedent by requiring the Carlsbad Project to be 
“carbon neutral.”  Issues on the horizon include 
updating California’s Ocean Plan, which regulates 
discharges into the ocean, and the fate of coastal 
power generation facilities that use open water 
intakes. 

 
MWD Member Agency Sponsored Seawater Desalination Projects 

 

Agency Contract 
Status Yield (AFY) 

City of Long Beach Signed 10,000 
West Basin Municipal Water District Signed 20,000 
Municipal Water District of Orange County Signed 28,000 
San Diego County Water Authority In Process 56,000 
Los Angeles Department of Water and Power On Hold 28,000 
  142,000 
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CONSERVATION PROGRAM 

Incentive-based conservation targets established in the Integrated Water Resources Plan are pursued in two 
basic water use areas:  Residential and Commercial.  Since inception, Metropolitan’s incentive program has 
produced a cumulative water savings of approximately 1 million acre-feet of water.  For fiscal year 2007/08, 
there was a two percent increase in new active annual water conservation savings over the previous fiscal year.  
Commercial sector water savings increased by ten percent due to increased participation in the Public Sector 
Program and greater awareness of the Water Savings Performance Program.  While the commercial market 
continues to see an upward trend, the residential market experienced declining participation as Ultra Low Flow 
Toilets (ULFT) rebates wind down.  The following graphs summarize recent participation: 
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PUBLIC SECTOR PROGRAM 
• Reduced regional overhead – Centralized 
administration reduces overhead costs of getting 
rebates to customers. 

 
Staff estimated at the start of the program that total 
expenditures for water audits to assess current 
water use and recommend practical solutions and 
improvements to enhance water use efficiency 
would be about $1.5 million.  Roughly $170,000 in 
audits was expended in FY 2007/08.  This fiscal 
year, Metropolitan will expend the remaining 
authorized budget for audits (~$1.3 million) by June 
2009.  We expect the audits to serve as a gateway 
to further savings upon customer implementation of 
recommendations. 

• Improved access to incentives – Regional 
marketing ensures consistency and full access to all 
incentives offered by Metropolitan. 

• Increased water savings – The program increases 
conservation through improved outreach to 
residential customers leading to greater 
participation. 

• Improved public outreach –A single point of contact 
helps ensure consistent messaging.  

Metropolitan developed audit reports to agencies 
that contain easy to understand information on 
items that need repair or can be replaced with 
water efficient devices.  These reports were 
favorably received and aid in helping the agencies 
target water efficient upgrades. 

• Flexibility – Metropolitan’s member agencies may 
participate in the regional program, maintain their 
independent program, or do both. 
 
In the past, member and retail agencies 
implemented residential rebate programs using 
Metropolitan’s incentives.  Retail or member 
agencies were responsible for marketing their own 
programs and providing payments to customers.   

 
Increased conservation incentives are by far the 
most popular program component.  Metropolitan 
provided over $5 million in rebates for water 
efficient products resulting in a lifetime savings of 
almost 13,000 acre-feet. With another $7 million in 
process, this program will meet its ceiling of $15 
million by the end of calendar year 2008.  Twenty-
two of the 26 member agencies have had at least 
one public entity take part in this program.     

 
Through a competitive Request for Proposals (RFP) 
process, Metropolitan selected Electric Gas 
Industries Association (EGIA) to market regionally 
conservation retrofit measures and provide 
incentives to residential customers.  EGIA is a 
nonprofit organization and well established entity in 
providing resource efficiency services, energy 
efficiency program administration, and rebates for 
utility companies and water agencies.  EGIA also 
provides the home improvement industry with 
comprehensive consumer energy efficiency and 
solar financing solutions and has administered some 
of the nation’s largest utility and state-sponsored 
energy-efficiency financing programs. 

 
 
REGIONAL RESIDENTIAL PROGRAM 
 
Metropolitan created the Regionwide Residential 
Program to provide better marketing mechanism to 
achieve water efficiency measures. Metropolitan 
implemented a highly successful region-wide 
Commercial, Industrial, and Institutional Program 
over the past seven years.  In July 2007, 
Metropolitan’s Board authorized development of a 
similar program for residential customers.  The 
region-wide residential program provides a simpler, 
consistent approach throughout Metropolitan’s 
service area for residential customers and 
contractors to receive rebates.  Metropolitan’s 
member agencies have the option to participate or 
maintain independent programs.  

 

 
 

Regional residential program name logo 
 

EGIA will develop an annual marketing plan in 
coordination with Metropolitan and its member 
agencies.  EGIA has also started working with major 
retailers, Home Depot, Sears, Lowes, and 
landscape distribution centers, to showcase water 
efficient products along with rebate information.  
Metropolitan also supports the program with regional 

 
The regionwide residential program offers several 
benefits that accrue to Metropolitan and its member 
and retail agencies. 
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advertising and outreach.  Member agencies and 
retail agencies may add supplemental incentives in 
their respective service areas.  The vendor pays 
those incentives to residential water users for 
approved conservation device retrofits.   The vendor 
operates a toll-free customer call center and offers 
on-line applications for rebates to assist residential 
customers. 
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Metropolitan expects to achieve 175,000 acre-feet of 
savings over the 5- to 20-year service life of the 
installed water efficient devices that are projected to 
occur during the first 5 years of rebate 
implementation.  Devices currently rebated in the 
program include: 

• High-efficiency toilets 
• High-efficiency clothes washers 
• Smart irrigation controllers 
• Rotating nozzles 
• Synthetic turf 

 
 

CONSERVATION OUTREACH 
 
Metropolitan continued implementing its public 
outreach media campaign to promote water 
conservation during this past year, maintaining a 92 
percent awareness level among Southern 
Californians about water shortages and drought 
conditions.  
  
Media coverage of water conservation and supply 
issues was very strong during this period.  Among 
the highlights were an editorial board meeting with 
Los Angeles Times staff in March, an editorial 
column by General Manager Jeff Kightlinger in the 
Riverside Press-Enterprise in January on the need 
for increased water conservation, and press 
releases reminding consumers and businesses to 
turn off their sprinklers when it rains.  Additionally, 
the Fine Living Channel featured water-saving tips 
offered by staff in a special called 50 Ways to Cut 
Your Bills in Half. This half-hour program aired 
nationally six times during January.   
 
An April 17 press conference announced Met’s “Cut 
Your Water Use” advertising campaign launch.   The 
event was covered by KNBC-TV Channel 4 News, 
KTLA-TV Channel 5 News, KABC-TV Channel 7, 
KTTV-TV Channel 11/KCOP-TV Channel 13 and 
Spanish-language station KWHY-TV Noticias 
Channel 52. Print coverage included the North 
County Times, Long Beach Press-Telegram, the 
Associated Press, as well as reports on KNX and 

KCSN radio, Chinese Daily News, Sing Tao Daily 
and University of Southern California student 
television. 
 

 
 

“Cut Your Water Use” print advertisement in 
Vietnamese 

 
 
 
The “Cut Your Water Use” advertising campaign ran 
from April 14 to June 29, 2008, with 10-second 
television commercials, 60-second radio spots and 
print and online advertising.  The ads focused on 
reducing outdoor water use by taking a day off from 
watering landscapes, and aired on five television 
stations and 28 radio stations throughout Southern 
California.  The ads ran in English, Spanish, 
Chinese, Korean, Vietnamese and Filipino news 
outlets. Thirty-second public service announcements 
were distributed to member agencies, city channels 
and cable networks.  Campaign recognition was 
high among Southern Californians, with 82 percent 
remembering the ads, and 29 percent of those 
specifically stating the message was to cut their 
water use by one day a week. 
 



October 14, 2008 Board Meeting   
 

 
October 14, 2008 7 Local Resources and Conservation Programs 

 
 

“Cut Your Water Use” print advertisement in Spanish 
 

 
After Governor Schwarzenegger’s statewide drought 
declaration in June, General Manager Jeffrey 
Kightlinger and Board Vice Chair Anthony Fellow, 
from Upper San Gabriel Valley Municipal Water 
District, held a conference call with reporters and 
editors throughout California to brief them on 
Metropolitan’s Water Supply Alert.   The Water 
Supply Alert urges cities, counties, local public water 
agencies and retailers to achieve extraordinary 
conservation by adopting and enforcing drought 
ordinances, accelerating public outreach and 
messaging, and developing additional local supplies. 
A press release was issued following the Board’s 
adoption of the Water Supply Alert on June 10. 
 
More than 215,000 individuals visited the district’s 
conservation Web site, bewaterwise.com, resulting 
in over 1 million page views during this period.   
 
The Sixth Annual Water Conservation Festival was 
held at the Diamond Valley Lake Visitor Center on 
April 26. This festival was sponsored by Metropolitan 
and local agencies to keep the community 
enthusiastic about protecting California’s natural 
resources. More than 500 people attended this 
event to learn more about water conservation.  This 
free community event allowed attendees to learn 

how to conserve and preserve water in their homes. 
Demonstrations were performed on maintaining a 
California Friendly landscape, installing a weather-
based irrigation controller, and upgrading to a water-
efficient sprinkler system. In addition to 
demonstrations, guests could apply for rebates for 
high-efficiency clothes washers, low-flow toilets and 
smart controllers. All visitors received free 
conservation devices, such as low flow 
showerheads, aerators, and hose nozzles, as well 
as the opportunity to win raffle prizes. 
 

 
  

Sixth Annual Water Conservation Festival draws a great deal of 
interest 

 
 

Metropolitan held its first Spring Green Fair on May 
21, 2008, at its Union Station headquarters for 
employees and the general public.  The fair featured 
green technology workshops and numerous vendors 
with green certified products.  Metropolitan 
showcased its residential and commercial 
conservation programs.  Other areas of interest 
included energy efficiency, native plants, rainwater 
harvesting, sustainable materials, and green 
plumbing.  
 
  

 
 

Metropolitan’s Spring Green Fair at Union Station 
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CALIFORNIA FRIENDLY LANDSCAPE 
TRAINING 
 
Class attendance increased 13 percent in fiscal year 
2007-08 over the previous year.  Nearly 7,000 
graduates – 4,600 residents and 2,300 landscape 
maintenance professionals – attended landscape 
irrigation efficiency workshops sponsored by 
Metropolitan, member agencies and retail agencies.  
Training focused on basic landscape design, 
irrigation methods and scheduling, soils and 
fertilizers, and native plants.  Residential landscape 
irrigation classes were translated to Spanish, adding 
value and customer service to Spanish speaking 
residents.  As of July 1, 2008, administration of the 
training program transferred from Metropolitan’s 
Water Resource Management Group to its External 
Affairs Group in order to align the program with 
messaging objectives. 
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COMMERCIAL CONSERVATION ACTIVITIES 
 

REGIONAL COMMERCIAL PROGRAM 
 
The Commercial, Industrial and Institutional (CII) 
program exceeded record water savings levels 
achieved last fiscal year by about ten percent.  
Additional savings were largely attributed to the 
Public Sector Program.  Rebates on central irrigation 
control systems, waterbrooms and zero water urinals 
saw increased activity last fiscal year. 
 
Since 2001, the CII program provided rebates for 
more than 162,500 device retrofits throughout the 
service area, providing annual water savings of 
approximately 10,000 acre feet per year or 135,500 
acre feet over the life of the products installed. 
Devices include water-saving plumbing fixtures, 
landscaping equipment, food-service equipment, 
cleaning equipment, heating ventilation and air 
conditioning control equipment, and medical 
equipment.  Recently, the program targeted multi-
family residences for retrofitting high-efficiency 
washers, high-efficiency toilets, and rotating nozzles 
for pop-up spray heads.   

Fiscal year 2007/08 saw the number of devices 
rebated increase from 43,285 to 52,714 devices, 
which reflects a 22% increase over the previous 
fiscal year.  Metropolitan invested over $8.8 million 
in the 2007/2008 Save-A-Buck program, a 35% 
increase from the previous fiscal year total of about 
$6.5 million. 

New Incentive-Based Annual Water Savings 
Comparison 

(New conservation achieved each year) 

 

WATER SAVINGS PERFORMANCE 
PROGRAM 
 
Metropolitan entered into an agreement with 
Ready Pac Produce to provide approximately 
$250,000 in incentives to help implement process 
improvements at its Irwindale facility.  Ready Pac, 
a leader in providing premium fresh-cut salads, 
fruits and vegetables to retail and food service 
customers across the country, will invest in capital 
improvements to increase water use efficiency in 
their food processing, cooling and sanitizing 
operations.  The project is expected to save about 
260 acre-feet of water annually. 
 
 

 
 

Ready Pac’s Vegetable washing system with water efficient 
controls installed 

 
 
 
Metropolitan also executed a landscape irrigation 
improvement agreement with Sycamore Canyon 
Village Homeowners Association in Simi Valley.  
Up to $54,000 will be provided in financial 
incentives under a five-year agreement for the 
project, which is expected to save about 65 acre-
feet per year. The homeowners association 
implemented a managed two-way communication 
system for its landscape watering that establishes 
an irrigation watering budget to reduce waste and 
runoff. 
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Sycamore Canyon Village Homeowners Association’s 
landscape irrigation controllers equipped with water 

management communication equipment 
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METROPOLITAN FACILITIES 
PLUMBING UPGRADE PROJECT 
 
To become more water efficient, Metropolitan 
initiated a toilet retrofit project to install more water 
efficient fixtures in its own facilities.  Approximately 
300 high efficiency toilets and urinals were 
competitively purchased to replace less efficient 
fixtures at Metropolitan facilities.  Full installation is 
expected by the Fall of 2008.  The lifetime water 
savings will be approximately 380 acre-feet.  Future 
planned facility upgrades include landscape 
irrigation efficiency retrofits and converting grass 
areas to California Friendly landscapes. 
 
 

WATER & ENERGY PARTNERSHIP 

 
Metropolitan is collaborating with regional energy 
utilities Southern California Edison and The Gas 
Company to co-market water and energy saving 
devices in Metropolitan's service area.  Energy 
utilities have been tasked to seek greater potential 
energy savings associated with the movement, 
heating, distribution, and use of water.  Potential 
collaborative efforts present a significant opportunity 
for Metropolitan to leverage the utilities’ ties to 
commercial and industrial water users and existing 
rebate marketing campaigns for more water savings 
in Metropolitan’s service area.  Initial efforts focused 
on high-efficiency clothes washers and food service 
devices such as pre-rinse spray heads and 
connectionless food steamers.  Metropolitan is 
expanding the collaboration to include additional 
devices such as cooling tower pH controllers and 
weather-based irrigation controllers, as well as 
industrial improvements. 
 
 

 
 

Water/Energy Partnership Restaurant Flyer 
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CENTRAL IRRIGATION 
CONTROLLERS 
 
Central irrigation controllers have become one of the 
most popular incentives in Metropolitan’s Public 
Sector Program.  Many cities, schools, and parks 
have taken advantage of the increased incentive 
levels in the pilot program to purchase and install 
these sophisticated irrigation systems,  which are 
able to efficiently control, monitor, and manage 
multiple sites.  Systems that are eligible for Public 
Sector Program incentives would have smart, 
weather-based features that shut off watering cycles 
during rain events.  Additionally, these high end 
systems have features such as watering 
adjustments, leak detection and shut off controls, 
solar radiation, seasonal changes, and water use 
measurement. 

 
Screen view of central computer’s ET parameters 
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APPENDIX – LRP DETAILS 
 
 

TABLE 1 
RECYCLING PROJECTS  (As of September 30, 2008) 

                      

MEMBER   PROJECT AGREE- CONTRACT FY 04-05 FY 05-062 FY 06-07 FY 07-08 TOTAL TO DATE2 

AGENCY     MENT YIELD YIELD YIELD YIELD YIELD YIELD Contribution 

      DATE1 (AFY) (AFY) (AFY) (AFY) (AFY) (AF)   ($)   

LOCAL PROJECTS PROGRAM:                   
Calleguas MWD 1. Oak Park/North Ranch Recycled Water Distribution System 1991 1,300 1,032 977 947 1,175 14,023 $2,159,542 

  2. Conejo Creek Water Recycling Project 1998 14,000 1,790 2,179 2,414 2,421 10,345 $1,593,176 

Central Basin MWD 3. Lakewood Water Reclamation Project 1989 440 353 374 440 440 7,743 $1,192,376 

Eastern MWD 4. Rancho California Reclamation Expansion Project 1993 6,000 3,348 3,353 3,766 3,086 35,901 $5,530,525 

  5. Eastern Regional Reclaimed Water System 1995 4,830 0 0 0 0 0 $0 

  6. Eastern Reach 1, Phase II Water Reclamation Project 1996 1,700 227 228 482 573 3,701 $569,892 

City of Glendale 7. Glendale Water Reclamation Expansion Project 1989 500 264 274 273 438 4,519 $695,880 

Inland Empire Utility 8. IEUA Regional Recycling Water Distribution System 1996 13,500 1,738 4,117 6,531 6,908 24,906 $3,835,400 

Las Virgenes MWD 9. Calabasas Reclaimed Water System Extension Project 1989 700 700 700 700 467 9,710 $1,495,263 

City of Long Beach 10. Long Beach Reclamation Project 1986 1,700 1,178 1,232 1,524 1,352 25,780 $3,970,151 

  11. Long Beach Reclaimed Water Master Plan, Phase I System 
Expansion 1995 2,750 0 74 652 231 956 $147,409 

City of Los Angeles 12. Los Angeles Greenbelt Project 1990 900 662 484 866 553 10,718 $1,650,618 

  13. Sepulveda Basin Water Reclamation Project 1993 1,500 0 0 0 237 237 $36,498 

MWD of Orange  14. Irvine Reclamation Project 1986 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 173,100 $26,657,354 

County 15. Moulton Niguel Water Reclamation Project 1992 8,000 5,932 6,220 7,580 7,117 66,676 $10,362,952 

  16. San Clemente Water Reclamation Project 1990 1,500 207 341 410 395 2,000 $307,245 

  17. Santa Margarita Water District Water Reclamation Expansion Project 1987 3,600 749 2,900 2,595 2,348 30,939 $4,743,108 

  18. Trabuco Canyon Reclamation Expansion Project 1989 800 349 351 380 292 5,134 $790,666 

San Diego County 19. Oceanside Water Reclamation Project 1991 200 110 138 90 89 1,247 $192,038 

Water Authority 20. Santa Maria Water Reclamation Project 1990 400 176 207 219 205 1,826 $281,127 

  21. Shadowridge Water Reclamation Project 1989 375 0 0 0 0 3,097 $476,984 

  Subtotal   74,695 28,814 34,149 39,868 38,326 432,556 66,688,206 

                  

LOCAL RESOURCE PROGRAM CONVERSIONS:   

City of Burbank 22. Burbank Reclaimed Water System Expansion Project 1994 850 509 649 729 759 6,452 $1,612,900 

Central Basin MWD 23. Century Reclamation Program3 1991       0 0 0 $0 

  24. Rio Hondo Water Reclamation Program3 1992 10,500 3,189 3,936 5,300 5,085 35,780 $13,107,850 

City of Glendale 25. Glendale Brand Park Reclaimed Water Project3 1996 225     0 0 0 $0 

  26. Glendale Verdugo-Scholl Reclaimed Water Expansion Project II3 1994 2,000 639 686 885 876 7,929 $2,438,975 

MWD of Orange  27. Green Acres Reclamation Project4,5 (OCWD) 1988 5,400 1,411 1,034 1,448 2,359 22,756 $5,274,906 

County   Green Acres Reclamation Project4,5 (Coastal)   800 172 123 236 229 2,095 $540,925 

San Diego County 28. Encina Basin WRP Phase I   1993 2,050 1,342 1,613 0 0 0 $0 

Water Authority 29. Escondido Regional Reclaimed Water Project 1995 2,800 89  221  359  444 1,111 $278,000 

  30. Fallbrook Public Utility District Water Reclamation Project 1989 1,200 315 394 497 444 7,695 $1,923,825 

  31. North City Water Reclamation Project 1993 17,500 3,323 3,705 5,127 5,628 36,198 $8,009,818 

  32. Padre Dam MWD Reclaimed Water System Phase I 1995 850 652 782 850 831 6,184 $1,546,000 

  33. San Elijo Water Reclamation System 1996 1,600 1,054 1,135 1,342 1,234 7,951 $1,987,700 

  34. San Pasqual Water Reclamation Project, Phase I 1991 1,100 0 0 0 0 1,569 $392,350 

City of Santa Ana   Green Acres Reclamation Project5 (Santa Ana) 1988 800 131 95 139 114 3,033 $754,350 

West Basin MWD 35. West Basin Water Reclamation Program 1991 70,000 24,068 23,686 29,250 32,220 294,650 $73,628,000 

    Subtotal   117,675 36,894 38,059 46,162 50,222 433,405 $111,495,599 

      

COMPETITIVE LRP 1998:     

City of Santa Monica 36. Dry Weather Runoff Reclamation Facility 1999 280 21 82 86 53 259 $36,240 

Central Basin MWD 37. Alamitos Barrier Reclaimed Water Project 2000 3,024 0 1,176 307 1,295 2,777 $558,097 

City of Los Angeles 38. Harbor Water Recycling Project 2000 5,000 0 702 1,951 1,445 4,098 $405,801 

MWD of Orange 39. Capistrano Valley Non Domestic Water System Expansion 2000 2,895 0 0 0 0 0 $0 

County 40. Moulton Niguel Phase 4 Reclamation System Expansion 2000 1,276 0 0 0 0 0 $0 

  41. Development of Non Domestic Water System Exp. Ladera and 
Talega 2000 2,772 0 904 2,772 2,648 6,324 $728,110 

San Diego County 42. Encina Basin Water Reclamation Program-Phase 1&2 2000 2,950 0 0 2,553 2,938 22,025 $4,570,229 

Water Authority 43. Olivenhain Recycled Project - Southeast Quadrant 2000 1,788 443 651 1,021 1,001 3,405 $510,690 

  44. Otay Recycled Water System 1999 7,500 1,051 1,122 1,782 4,593 19,311 $4,072,972 

  45. Rincon del Diablo Recycled Water Program 2000 648 52 648 648 648 1,996 $328,369 

    Subtotal   28,133 1,567 5,285 11,120 14,620 60,193 11,210,508 
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TABLE 1 (con't) 

RECYCLING PROJECTS (As of September 30, 2008) 

                      

MEMBER   PROJECT AGREE- CONTRACT FY 04-052 FY 05-062 FY 06-07 FY 07-08 TOTAL TO DATE2 

AGENCY     MENT YIELD YIELD YIELD YIELD YIELD YIELD Contribution 

      DATE1 (AFY) (AFY) (AFY) (AFY) (AFY) (AF)   ($)   

COMPETITIVE LRP 2003:   

Eastern MWD 46. Recycled Water Pipeline Reach 16 Project 2004 820 0 80 674 556 1,310 $108,108 

Las Virgines MWD 47. Decker Canyon Water Recycling Facilities Project 2005 300 0 0 0 0 0 $0 

City of Los Angeles 48. Hansen Area Water Recycling Phase I Project 2005 2,500 0 0 0 0 0 $0 

  49. Sepulveda Basin Water Recycling Project Phase 4 2005 546 0 0 0 0 0 $0 

MWD of Orange 50. Groundwater Replenishment System Seawater Barrier Project 2004 31,000 0 0 0 5,095 5,095 $0 

   County 51. IRWD Recycled Water System Upgrade Project 2004 8,500 0 0 0 0 0 $0 

Three Valleys MWD 52. City of Industry Regional Recycled Water Project 2005 1,884 0 0 0 0 0 $0 

  53. City of Industry Regional Recycled Water Project 2005 2,584 0 0 0 0 0 $0 

Upper San Gabriel  54. USGVMWD Direct Reuse Project Phase IIA 2004 2,258 0 0 788 652 1,439 $222,400 

   Valley MWD 55. City of Industry Regional Recycled Water Project 2005 4,000 0 0 0 150 150 $0 

    Subtotal   54,392 0 80 1,462 6,452 7,994 $330,508 

             

EXPIRED AGREEMENTS:           

Central Basin MWD 56. Cerritos Reclaimed Water Extension Project6 1993 260 260 260 0 260 2,854 $288,226 

Las Virgenes MWD 57. Las Virgenes Reclamation Project 1993 2,700 2,700 2,700 0 2,700 41,385 $2,806,369 

MWD of Orange County 58. South Laguna Reclamation Project 1993 860 860 860 0 860 12,852 $610,167 

San Diego County WA 59. Encina Water Pollution Control Reclamation Project6 1992 165 165 165 0 165 1,971 $113,098 

Three Valleys MWD 60. Walnut Valley Water Reclamation Expansion Project6 1991 500 500 500 0 500 5,130 $240,117 

    Subtotal   4,485 4,485 4,485 0 4,485 64,192 $4,057,977 

             

TERMINATED AGREEMENTS:           

MWD of Orange County 61. South Laguna Reclamation Expansion Project 1988 700 0 0 0 0 59 $8,239 

San Diego County WA 62. Rancho Santa Fe Reclaimed Water System 1993 220 0 0 0 0 0 $0 

    Subtotal   920 0 0 0 0 59 8,239 

Operating Projects: 50 Total   280,300 71,761 82,058 98,612 114,105 998,398 $193,791,037 

1.  Original execution date is shown and is not necessarily indicative of the date the project commenced operation.       

2.  Totals through March 2008 as reported to date - not all information is complete.         

3.  Projects operate separately, but are administered as one agreement for the respective agency as of July 1, 1999.       

4.  MWDOC delivers 800 AFY from a project formerly operated by Coastal Municipal Water District.        

5.  Green Acres Reclamation Project delivers water to MWDOC and Santa Ana and is approved as one project with a Total Contract Yield of 7,000 AFY.    

6.  Project operation continues but production is not certified.  Production shown is Contract Yield.         

Note: South Laguna Expansion and Rancho Santa Fe remain on tables but have been terminated.         
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TABLE 2 

GROUNDWATER RECOVERY PROJECTS (As of September 30, 2008) 

MEMBER  PROJECT AGREE- CONTRACT FY 04-05 FY 05-063 FY 06-07 FY 07-08 TOTAL TO DATE3 

AGENCY   MENT YIELD2 YIELD YIELD YIELD YIELD YIELD Contribution 

   DATE1 (AFY) (AF) (AF) (AF) (AFY) (AF) ($) 

GROUNDWATER RECOVERY PROGRAM: 
            

City of Beverly Hills 1 Beverly Hills Desalter Project 1998                  
2,600  1,362 1,241 1,231 1,274 7,360 $1,757,400 

City of Burbank 2 Burbank Lake St. GAC Treatment Plant 1992                  
2,744  0 0 0 0 14,848 $761,119 

Eastern MWD 3 Menifee Basin Desalter Project 1996                  
3,360  661 2,026 2,575 1,639 8,861 $2,215,100 

MWDOC 4 Capistrano Beach Desalter Project 1998                  
1,300  0 0 0 258 258 $64,475 

  5 Tustin Desalter Project 1992                  
3,271  1,034 2,059 3,224 1,588 27,417 $3,146,649 

  6 Irvine Desalter Project 1993                  
6,700  0 0 0 4,157 4,157 $1,039,275 

  7 San Juan Basin Desalter  1998                  
4,800  1,619 4,828 3,094 1,265 10,777 $2,701,450 

SDCWA 8 Oceanside (Mission Basin) Desalter Project Phase I4 1993                  
2,000              

  9 Oceanside (Mission Basin) Desalter Project Phase II4 1998                  
4,500  2,227 2,033 2,489 1,876 32,949 $5,837,896 

  10 Lower Sweetwater Desalter Phase I 1996                  
3,600  1,974 2,271 3,237 3,700 24,518 $6,129,500 

City of Torrance 11 Madrona Desalination Facility Project 1998                  
2,400  2,082 1,789 1,284 1,271 11,369 $2,623,880 

West Basin MWD 12 West Basin Desalter Project 1992                  
1,524  0 0 89 469 11,812 $2,952,950 

Western MWD / Western  13 Chino Basin Desalination Program, Phase I / Western  1995                  
4,000  4,169 4,800 4,800 2,362 30,533 $7,633,275 

Western MWD / IEUA    Chino Basin Desalination Program, Phase I / IEUA 1995                  
4,000  3,916 4,800 4,800 8,893 39,591 $9,897,700 

   Subtotal                
46,799  19,043 21,047 26,823 28,751 224,449 46,760,669 

LOCAL PROJECTS PROGRAM:                   

Western MWD 14 Arlington Basin Groundwater Desalter Project  1988                  
6,100  4,926 6,015 5,359 6,100 80,247 $23,107,447 

   Subtotal                  
6,100  4,926 6,015 5,359 6,100 80,247 $23,107,447 

COMPETITIVE LRP 1998:                  

Central Basin MWD 15 Juan Well Filter Facility 2000                     
900  330 0 0 0 1,398 $104,865 

MWDOC 16 Colored Water Treatment Facility Project 1999                
11,300  5,022 4,471 5,628 2,451 26,726 $2,819,414 

Western MWD 17 Temescal Basin Desalting Facility Project 1999                
10,000  10,000 10,000 10,000 7,553 62,097 $6,209,670 

   Subtotal                
22,200  15,352 14,471 15,628 10,003 90,221 $9,133,949 

COMPETITIVE LRP 2003:                  

Calleguas MWD 18 Tapo Canyon Groundwater Treatment Plant 2005                  
1,445  0 0 0 0 0 $0 

Three Valleys MWD 19 Pomona Well #37-Harrison Well Groundwater 
Treatment Project 2005                  

1,100  0 0 0 0 0 $0 

    Subtotal                  
2,545  0 0 0 0 0 0 

EXPIRED AGREEMENTS:           

Foothill MWD 20 Glenwood Nitrate Water Reclamation Project 1988                  
1,600  0 995 0 1,000 5,887 $1,471,775 

Las Virgenes MWD 21 Westlake Wells-Tapia WRF Intertie Project 1999                     
150  150 150 150 150 1,107 $46,384 

   Subtotal                  
1,750  150 1,145 150 1,150 6,994 $1,518,159 

TERMINATED AGREEMENTS:                  

City of Santa Monica 22 Santa Monica Groundwater Treatment Project  1993                  
1,800  1,800 1,800 1,800 1,800 24,970 $0 

Three Valleys MWD 23 Rowland Desalter Project 1998                     
516  0 0 0 0 0 $0 

West Basin MWD 24 Sepulveda Desalter Project 1998                  
2,400  0 0 0 0 0 $0 

    Subtotal                    
4,716  1,800 1,800 1,800 1,800 24,970 $0 

Operating Projects: 20 Total                
84,110  41,271 44,478 49,759 47,804 426,881 $80,520,224 

1.  Original agreement execution date is shown and is not necessarily indicative of the date the project 
commenced operation. 

2.  Most contracts allow an additional 20% production. 

3.  Totals through March 2008 reported to date -  not all information is complete. 

4.  Production for both projects is reported and administered under one agreement.  

5.  Project production is not certified, however agency reports that Project operates at contract yield. 

Note: Oceanside counts as 2 projects 
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